

النهضة للخدمات ش.م.ع. Renaissance Services SAOG

Date: 12th July 2018

After compliments,

**Subject: Initial Unaudited Financial Results for the 6 Months
ended 30th June 2018**

Pursuant to Article 280 of the Executive Regulation of the Capital Market Law issued by the Capital Market Authority, Renaissance Services SAOG (the company) discloses the following initial unaudited results for the six months ended 30th June 2018.

	H1 2018	H1 2017	Change
	Rial'000	Rial'000	
Revenue	111,139	92,723	19.9%
Operating costs	(72,619)	(64,381)	(12.8%)
Depreciation	(17,679)	(16,779)	(5.4%)
Profit from operations	20,841	11,563	80.2%
Loss on sale of vessels	(2,329)	-	-
Finance costs	(15,118)	(13,791)	(9.6%)
Tax	(1,741)	(3,570)	51.2%
Net profit/(loss)	1,653	(5,798)	128.5%
Net profit/(loss) attributable to:			
Shareholders of the parent company	406	(8,122)	105.0%
Non-controlling interest	1,247	2,324	(46.3%)
	1,653	(5,798)	128.5%

Notes:

These numbers are estimates and precise unaudited actual results are likely to differ from these estimates to some degree.

The company shall disclose the unaudited actual results approved by the Board within the prescribed timeline of 45 days from the end of 2nd quarter.

With best regards,

For/ Renaissance Services SAOG



النهضة للخدمات ش.م.ع. Renaissance Services SAOG

التاريخ: 12 يوليو 2018م

تحية طيبة وبعد،

الموضوع: النتائج الأولية غير المدققة لفترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في 30 يونيو 2018م

وفقاً للمادة (280) من اللائحة التنفيذية لقانون سوق رأس المال الصادرة عن الهيئة العامة لسوق المال، تعلن شركة النهضة للخدمات ش م ع ع أدناه عن النتائج الأولية غير المدققة لفترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في 30 يونيو 2018:

نسبة التغيير	المبالغ بالآلاف الريالات		
	النصف الأول 2017	النصف الأول 2018	
19.9%	92,723	111,139	الإيرادات
(12.8%)	(64,381)	(72,619)	إجمالي تكاليف التشغيل
(5.4%)	(16,779)	(17,679)	إجمالي الإهلاك
80.2%	11,563	20,841	الربح من العمليات التشغيلية
-	-	(2,329)	الخسارة من بيع سفن
(9.6%)	(13,791)	(15,118)	تكاليف التمويل
51.2%	(3,570)	(1,741)	الضرائب
128.5%	(5,798)	1,653	صافي الربح/(الخسارة)
105.0%	(8,122)	406	صافي الربح/(الخسارة) المنسوب إلى:
(46.3%)	2,324	1,247	المساهمين في الشركة الأم
128.5%	(5,798)	1,653	حقوق الأقلية

ملاحظات:

إن هذه الأرقام عبارة عن تقديرات والحسابات غير المدققة للنتائج الفعلية من المحتمل أن تكون مختلفة عن هذه الأرقام إلى حد ما.

وسوف تقوم الشركة بالإعلان عن النتائج الفعلية غير المدققة التي صادق عليها مجلس الإدارة وذلك خلال الفترة الزمنية المحددة بـ 45 يوماً من تاريخ نهاية الربع الثاني.

وتفضلوا بقبول وافر الاحترام والتقدير،

Handwritten signature

عن/ شركة النهضة للخدمات ش م ع ع

